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MARKET COMMENTARY Period Ending 12.31.21 | Q4 21

CHOPPY QUARTER CAPS STELLAR YEAR FOR U.S. STOCKS

Emerging u.s. Developed u.s. Commodities uU.s. Real
Despite bouts of volatility fueled by virus and policy Market Bonds International  Small- Large- Estate
ncertainty, s ly chain woes, and inflation worries Stocks Stocks Cap Cap
u Inty, supply inw " ! ) I w 1es, Stocks Stocks
most asset classes posted solid returns in 2021, led by
economically sensitive sectors that benefitted from
reopening trends. Emerging markets stocks were roiled 26.0%
. (o)

by China policy and growth concerns, and core bonds
moved sideways as bond yields ticked modestly higher.

o U.S. large-cap stocks delivered solid returns for the
quarter and finished 2021 with a gain of nearly 29%
for a third consecutive year of outsized returns.
Small-cap stocks lagged their large-cap peers but
still posted double-digit returns.

° International developed market stocks also posted
healthy returns for the year, even as China risks
cast a dark cloud over emerging markets.

° Fueled by a rebound in oil prices, commodities
advanced by more than 27% for the year despite a
fourth-quarter pullback amid rapid spread of the
omicron variant.

° Public real estate added to gains in the fourth
quarter despite continued virus concerns, following -1.2"/92.2% -1.5% -1.6%
steady advances over the course of the year.

o Core bonds treaded water in the fourth quarter
(and the full year), as bond yields shrugged off Q4 2021 YTD 2021

inflation concerns with only a modest uptick.

Asset class returns are represented by the following indexes: Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Bond Index (U.S. bonds), S&P 500 Index (U.S. large-cap
stocks), Russell 2000° (U.S. small-cap stocks), MSCI EAFE Index (international developed market stocks), MSCI Emerging Market Index (emerging market
stocks), Dow Jones U.S. Real Estate Index (real estate), and Bloomberg Commodity Index (commodities).
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MARKET COMMENTARY Period Ending 12.31.21 | Q4 21

DIGGING DEEPER: STOCKS AND BONDS

Fixed Income

12.31.2021 09.30.21 12.30.20

U.S. Stocks 11.0% 28.7% 28.7% 1-Year U.S. Treasury Yield 0.39% 0.09% 0.10%
* Q4 Best Sector: Real Estate 17.5% 46.1% 46.1% 10-Year U.S. Treasury Yield 1.52% 1.52% 0.93%
* Q4 Worst Sector: o . .
Communication Service OO 2L 2L QTD YTD Last 12
2021 2021 Months
International Stocks 2.7% 11.8% 11.8%
10-Year U.S. Treasury o _ o _ o
Emerging Market Stocks -1.2% -2.2% -2.2% Total Return 0.67% 5.60% 5.60%

Equities - Relative Performance by Market Capitalization and Style

Q4 2021 YTD 2021 Last 12 Months

Value Blend Growth Value Blend Growth Value Blend Growth
Large 7.8% 11.0% 11.6% Large 25.2% 28.7% 27.6% Large 25.2% 28.7% 27.6%
Mid 8.5% 6.4% 2.8% Mid 28.3% 12.6% 12.7% Mid 28.3% 12.6% 12.7%
Small 4.4% 2.1% 0.0% Small 28.3% 14.8% 2.8% Small 28.3% 14.8% 2.8%

Sources: Bloomberg, U.S. Treasury. Asset class returns are represented by the following indexes: S&P 500 Index (U.S. stocks), MSCI EAFE Index (international
developed market stocks), and MSCI Emerging Markets Index (emerging market stocks). Relative performance by market capitalization and style is based upon
the Russell US Style Indexes except for large-cap blend, which is based upon the S&P 500 Index.
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MARKET COMMENTARY

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

Period Ending 12.31.21 | Q4 21
|

Markets in 2021 were propelled by a strong but bumpy reacceleration of economic activity. Although fundamentals remain in place for
continued, albeit moderating, growth, investors continue to weigh a range of risks that will shape the markets’ next phase.

HEADWINDS

TAILWINDS

Variants Raise Specter of Winter Surge

* New virus variants continue to rattle markets.
Omicron represents an uncertain threat given
reports of high transmissibility. However, given
its milder symptoms, this could also mark the
beginning of COVID-19’s transition from pandemic to endemic.

As Inflation Fears Mount...

e The November Consumer Price Index (CPIl ) reached a 40-year
high level of 6.8%. Although skewed by outliers in categories
such as energy and transportation, robust demand, supply
constraints, and rising wages and housing costs suggest more
persistent inflationary pressures may be ahead.

...Central Bank Hawks Kettle

* The Federal Reserve has joined other global central banks in
emphasizing inflation risks in statements on future policy. In
December, it doubled the pace of tapering its asset purchases,
paving the way for rate hikes in 2022.

* The pace of tightening will be driven by how sticky inflation is
relative to virus threats and labor conditions. This raises the

risks of policy error if the Fed acts too soon—or waits too long.

Buying Power

The consumer is the engine of the global :
economy, and U.S. household balance sheets are

uncommonly strong following several years of asset

price gains, lower costs, and stimulus checks. The

result is trillions of dollars in excess savings that will

buoy demand into 2022.

Strong Fundamentals

Corporate profit margins exploded in 2021 as pandemic-driven
cost-containment measures met a surge of pent-up demand,
resulting in an estimated 45% pop in S&P 500 earnings—far in
excess of the 5% average growth seen over the past decade.

Even as earnings growth returns to earth and input costs rise,
easing supply chains and an extended inventory restocking
cycle bode well for continued above-trend earnings growth.

Tight Labor Markets Push Wages Higher

Rising wages will help fill the gap left by the winding down of
government stimulus, particularly as inflation pressure falls. A
combination of higher pay, pandemic progress, and fewer
childcare constraints could entice workers sidelined by the
pandemic back to the workplace.

Following a third year of outsized equity returns, investors should not be complacent. Although fundamentals remain strong, the global

economy now faces a risky transition as exceptional stimulus fades into a tighter policy environment even as virus risks remain.
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MARKET COMMENTARY Period Ending 12.31.21 | Q4 21

HOUSEHOLD WEALTH SURGE SUSTAINS GROWTH

Despite the personal and economic trauma caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, U.S. household wealth swelled by nearly $30 trillion since the
end of 2019 through the combination of massive fiscal support and stimulus programs and surging asset prices. Although the direct impacts of
fiscal stimulus are now fading, solid wage growth will provide further support to household balance sheets in 2022 and beyond.

Household Assets, Liabilities, and Net Worth

(as a % of Disposable Income) OBSERVATIONS
 Consumer balance sheets have never been

900% 200% stronger. Household wealth surged over

the past two years, propelled by financial

and real estate asset prices and elevated

800% savings rates.
00% 150% * Importantly, wealth gains have been
spread across income bands, given the
7 significant impact of stimulus checks,
600% extended unemployment benefits, and
)‘/ 100% rising wages.
500% * Although the post-pandemic surge in
pent-up demand for goods may be behind
400% us, higher levels of U.S. household wealth
50% and income will continue to provide
significant support to the economy.
300% L
» Shrinking loan balances represent another
reservoir of future spending power as
200% 0% households have steadily de-levered
1960 1965 1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 following the global financial crisis.

Net Worth Household Liabilities

Household Assets

Sources: U.S. Federal Reserve, U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
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MARKET COMMENTARY Period Ending 12.31.21 | Q4 21

INFLATION: LOOKING PAST THE HEADLINES

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) posted a shocking 6.8% year-over-year change in November, the highest reading since 1982, quickly prompting
a pivot by the Federal Reserve as it begins to tighten policy. However, a closer look at the latest CPI reading reveals that price pressures remain
uneven, largely isolated within categories most disrupted by the pandemic.

November CPI by Category OBSERVATIONS

* A subset of categories tightly linked to the
Categories representing 14% of CPl weight... ..drove 55% of the CPI increase economic reopening—such as fuel and
energy—along with categories most
affected by supply chain problems (such
as autos) has driven most of the inflation
H Motor Fuel
m Used Cars and Trucks
m New Vehicles
mEnergy Services

pressure this year.

* Despite alarming levels of headline
inflation, market-based measures remain
more sanguine. Treasury yields have
barely budged, and the 10-year breakeven
rate—the average level of inflation
expected by investors over the next
decade—remains well below 3%.

* A key aspect of whether inflation is
temporary or a stickier, 1970s-style

60% Consumer Price Index - November 2021 problem is how it alters consumer
50% Year-over-Year Change (in %) behaviors. So far, consumers appear
40% unfazed.

20% ¢ A recent survey suggests consumers

expect inflation to settle at 3% over the
next five years, even given the historical

20%

= 9 .
0% ___N. Do .- ______ -. ________ November CPI = 6.8% tendency of such surveys to overestimate
0% . - inflation’s future path.
Motor Fuel Used Cars and New Vehicles Energy Services Food Shelter
Trucks

Sources: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Bloomberg, CAPTRUST Research
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MARKET COMMENTARY Period Ending 12.31.21 | Q4 21

TIGHT LABOR MARKET DRIVES WAGES HIGHER

In 2021, economic challenges were largely driven by supply constraints. Soaring demand for goods and stressed supply chains have contributed
to delays, bottlenecks, and rising prices. The same forces are now at work within labor markets as the economy continues to add jobs—but not
the workers to fill them. The result is rapidly rising wages, particularly for lower-wage service sector jobs.

Job Openings and Job Seekers Wage Growth by Income Quartile
12,000,000 64 5.5%
11,000,000
4.5%
10,000,000 63
9,000,000 .

8,000,000 62
7,000,000 2.5%
6,000,000 61
1.5%
5,000,000 I I I
4,000,000 60 0.5%

2018 2019 2020 2021 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

—us. Job Openings (Ieft axis) — Le}bor Fo.rc.e Participation Rate
(right axis, in %) mmmm | owest Quartile mmmm Highest Quartile e Overall

OBSERVATIONS

e As U.S. gross domestic product returned to pre-pandemic levels, job creation has been strong, resulting in more than 10 million open
positions. However, total employment continues well below its pre-pandemic peak as labor force participation remains stubbornly low.

¢ Reasons for this shortfall are many and complex, including accelerated retirements made possible by strong investment returns, health
fears, and childcare concerns, not to mention elevated personal savings, stimulus checks, and enhanced unemployment benefits.

¢ Many workers will eventually be compelled to return to work. But if they don’t return soon enough, an already-tight labor market could
get even tighter, adding to inflation concerns and threatening corporate profit margins under pressure from rising input costs.

Sources: Bloomberg, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta
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MARKET COMMENTARY Period Ending 12.31.21 | Q4 21

TALKING ABOUT TAPERING AND TIGHTENING

In December, the U.S. Federal Reserve abruptly shifted its tone from one of patience while the labor market fully recovers to heightened
wariness of inflation pressures. Given the outsized influence of monetary policy on asset prices and growth conditions, investors are wise to pay
close attention to the Fed’s comments and actions. Shifting gears on policy priorities also creates heighted risk of a policy error, if the Fed either
tightens too soon and too fast or waits too long.

Federal Reserve Balance Sheet and Fed Funds Rate OBSERVATIONS

Global COVID-19 e To accomplish its dual mandate of maintaining

$10T Financial Pandemic 6% maximum employment and price stability, the
Crisis Fed relies on two primary tools: changes to the

fed funds rate and the size and composition of

5% its balance sheet.

$8T
e Less traditional tools, such as credit and liquidity

. facilities, are also available in times of stress.
e « After slashing its discount rate to zero at the
onset of the COVID-19 crisis, the Fed returned to
3% its crisis playbook and began gobbling up
Treasury and mortgage bonds at a $120 billion
$4T per month clip to lower financing costs, loosen

2% financial conditions, and spur demand.

$6T

« Now, with the economy expanding at a faster-
$2T 1% than-expected rate and inflation fears rising, the
Fed announced a swifter conclusion to this
program. Its planned $30 billion/month taper is a
much faster pace than following the global

$0T 0%

2003 2006 2009 2012 2015 2018 2021 financial crisis and paves the way for rate hikes
next year if inflation concerns persist.

Federal Reserve's Balance Sheet ($ in Trillions) = cderal Funds Rate

Sources: St. Louis Federal Reserve Bank; CAPTRUST Research
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ASSET CLASS RETURNS

2008

2009

2013

2015

2016

2017

Period Ending 12.31.21 | Q4 21
|

2019

2020

Fixed
Income
5.24%

International
Equities
42.14%

Small-Cap
Stocks
38.82%

Strategic
Opportunities
2.86%

Small-Cap
Stocks
21.31%

International
Equities
27.77%

Large-Cap
Stocks
31.43%

Large-Cap
Stocks
20.96%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
40.48%

Small-Cap
Stocks
26.85%

Fixed
Income
7.84%

International
Equities
17.39%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
34.76%

Large-Cap
Stocks
13.24%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
13.80%

Large-Cap
Stocks
21.69%

Fixed
Income
0.01%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
30.54%

Small-Cap
Stocks
19.96%

Large-Cap
Stocks
26.45%

Strategic
Opportunities
-13.09%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
25.48%

Large-Cap
Stocks
1.50%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
17.28%

Large-Cap
Stocks
33.11%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
13.22%

Large-Cap
Stocks
0.92%

Large-Cap
Stocks
12.05%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
18.52%

Strategic
Opportunities|
-0.49%

Real
Estate
28.92%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
17.10%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
22.58%

Small-Cap
Stocks
-33.79%

Large-Cap
Stocks
28.43%

Large-Cap
Stocks
16.10%

Large-Cap
Stocks
16.42%

International
Equities
15.78%

Fixed
Income
5.97%

Fixed
Income
0.55%

Small-Cap
Stocks
14.65%

Small-Cap
Stocks
25.52%

International
Equities
11.13%

Small-Cap
Stocks
14.82%

Large-Cap
Stocks
-37.60%

Small-Cap
Stocks
27.17%

International
Equities
11.60%

Small-Cap
Stocks
16.35%

Strategic
Opportunities
3.58%

Small-Cap
Stocks
4.89%

International
Equities
5.01%

Real
Estate
9.84%

Large-Cap
Stocks
-4.78%

International
Equities
22.13%

International
Equities
8.29%

Fixed
Income
5.93%

Fixed
Income
6.54%

Strategic
Opportunities
-3.71%

Fixed
Income
4.22%

Strategic
Opportunities
0.79%

Fixed
Income
2.65%

Fixed
Income
3.54%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
-9.06%

Fixed
Income
8.72%

Strategic
Opportunities
2.72%

Strategic
Opportunities
2.10%

Mid-Cap
Stocks
-41.46%

Small-Cap
Stocks
-4.18%

Strategic
Opportunities
0.88%

Small-Cap
Stocks
-4.41%

Strategic
Opportunities
3.40%

Small-Cap
Stocks
-11.01%

Strategic
Opportunities
4.37%

International
Equities
-45.25%

Strategic
Opportunities
-3.58%

Strategic
Opportunities
-0.12%

International
Equities
-13.33%

[ smai-cap stocks (Russell 2000 Index)
. Mid-Cap Stocks (Russell Mid-Cap Index)
. Large-Cap Stocks (Russell 1000 Index)

Fixed
Income
-2.02%

International
Equities
-3.44%

International
Equities
-5.25%

. Real Estate (Dow Jones U.S. Real Estate Index)
. Strategic Opportunities (HFRX Absolute Return Index)
. Cash (Merrill Lynch 3-Month Treasury Bill)

Strategic
Opportunities
0.31%

International
Equities
-13.78%

. International Equities (ACWI Ex-U.S. Index)
. Fixed Income (Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Bond Index)

The information contained in this report is from sources believed to be reliable but is not warranted by CAPTRUST to be accurate or complete.

CAPTRUST

Fixed
Income
-1.54%

Source: Markov Processes, Inc., Bloomberg, Mobius




Total Fund
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Public Equity

Vanguard Institutional Index

Vanguard Extended Market Index

Vanguard Total International Stock Index

American New Perspective Fd R6

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd
Private Equity

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund

Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B

Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B

Crestview Partners IV

Mesirow Private Equity IlI

Mesirow Private Equity IV

NGP Natural Resources Xl

RCP Fund XI

Strategic Value Special Situations IlI
Fixed Rate Debt

Segall Bryant & Hamill

Metropolitan West Total Return
Floating Rate Debt

Barings Global Floating Rate Fund

Golub Capital Partners 11

Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore, L.P.

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund IlI
Low Volatility

Grosvenor Institutional Partners
Real Estate

Principal US Property Account

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII
Cash

Operating Account

Mill Levy Operating Account

CAPTRUST

Asset Allocation vs. Target

Policy Range % Policy
45.0 - 55.0 $182,543,259
5.0-15.0 $36,508,652
5.0-20.0 $36,508,652
5.0-20.0 $54,762,978
0.0-5.0 -
10.0-20.0 $54,762,978
0.0-5.0 -

$365,086,518

%
50.0

Current
$194,161,101
$105,370,202

$20,157,351
$29,350,895
$20,941,151
$18,341,502
$28,498,383
$4,797,517
$2,672,098
$7,565,473
$1,587,404
$259,367
$1,294,686
$1,444,210
$6,668,115
$2,209,513
$33,793,531
$17,057,191
$16,736,340
$42,707,977
$22,986,632
$7,000,000
$4,560,417
$22,403
$4,057,352
$4,081,173
$776,949
$776,949
$52,997,900
$32,873,668
$1,975,468
$9,193,598
$8,955,167
$12,150,676
$11,612,205
$538,471
$365,086,518

%
53.2
28.9

5.5
8.0
B.7
5.0
7.8
1.3
0.7
2.1
0.4
0.1
0.4
0.4
1.8
0.6
9.3
4.7
4.6
11.7
6.3
il
1.2
0.0
1.1
1.1
0.2
0.2
14.5
9.0
0.5
2.5
25
3.3
&2
0.1

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2021

Difference %
$11,617,842 3.2
-$8,010,269 2.2
-$2,715,121 -0.7
-$12,055,000 -3.3
$776,949 0.2
-$1,765,077 -0.5
$12,150,676 3.3

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.

All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of December 31, 2021

Cash Flow Summary
Quarter To Date Ending December 31, 2021

Mgflf:t":/l:ﬁ e Net Cash Flow Net Investment Change Mafl:ecllcglue
Vanguard Institutional Index $94,914,304 - $10,455,897 $105,370,202
Vanguard Extended Market Index $20,017,366 - $139,985 $20,157,351
Vanguard Total International Stock Index $28,741,208 - $609,687 $29,350,895
American New Perspective Fd R6 $19,622,037 - $1,319,114 $20,941,151
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $17,758,831 - $582,672 $18,341,502
FIAM SMID Cap Core - - - -
Adams Street 2012 Global Fund $5,234,565 -$437,048 - $4,797,517
Crestview Partners IV $1,397,704 $189,700 - $1,587,404
Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B $7,277,973 $287,500 - $7,565,473
Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B $2,072,155 $599,943 - $2,672,098
Mesirow Private Equity Il $299,367 -$40,000 - $259,367
Mesirow Private Equity IV $1,618,686 -$324,000 - $1,294,686
NGP Natural Resources XI $1,503,621 -$59,411 = $1,444,210
RCP Fund XI $7,006,507 -$338,392 - $6,668,115
Strategic Value Special Situations Il $2,385,086 -$175,573 - $2,209,513
Segall Bryant & Hamill $17,040,448 - $16,743 $17,057,191
Metropolitan West Total Return $16,752,915 - -$16,575 $16,736,340
Barings Global Floating Rate Fund $20,330,478 $2,500,000 $156,154 $22,986,632
Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,243,363 -$243,363 - $7,000,000
Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore, L.P. $4,035,417 $525,000 - $4,560,417
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund $145,239 -$122,836 - $22,403
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il $4,527,728 -$470,376 - $4,057,352
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il $3,876,480 $204,693 - $4,081,173
Grosvenor Institutional Partners $776,949 - - $776,949
Principal US Property Account $29,880,286 - $2,993,382 $32,873,668
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V $3,141,504 -$1,166,036 - $1,975,468
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI $9,875,348 -$681,750 = $9,193,598
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VIl $8,100,304 $854,863 - $8,955,167
Operating Account $10,516,720 $1,095,099 $387 $11,612,205
Mill Levy Operating Account $2,607,414 -$2,069,048 $105 $538,471

Total Fund

CAPTRUST

$348,700,003

$128,964

$16,257,551

$365,086,518

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.

All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of December 31, 2021

Cash Flow Summary
Year To Date Ending December 31, 2021

Mgflf:t":/l:ﬁ e Net Cash Flow Net Investment Change Mafl:ecllcglue
Vanguard Institutional Index $85,649,574 -$4,000,000 $23,720,628 $105,370,202
Vanguard Extended Market Index - $20,116,927 $40,424 $20,157,351
Vanguard Total International Stock Index $27,007,781 - $2,343,114 $29,350,895
American New Perspective Fd R6 $17,732,203 - $3,208,948 $20,941,151
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $15,189,225 - $3,152,277 $18,341,502
FIAM SMID Cap Core $17,892,003 -$20,116,927 $2,224,924 -
Adams Street 2012 Global Fund $4,720,048 -$1,200,755 $1,278,224 $4,797,517
Crestview Partners IV $523,556 $803,363 $260,485 $1,587,404
Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B $4,192,610 $1,029,247 $2,343,616 $7,565,473
Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B - $2,279,943 $392,155 $2,672,098
Mesirow Private Equity Il $576,390 -$380,000 $62,977 $259,367
Mesirow Private Equity IV $1,895,012 -$1,075,500 $475,174 $1,294,686
NGP Natural Resources XI $1,320,989 -$259,387 $382,608 $1,444,210
RCP Fund XI $5,397,001 -$169,921 $1,441,034 $6,668,115
Strategic Value Special Situations Il $2,344,936 -$755,727 $620,304 $2,209,513
Segall Bryant & Hamill $27,131,860 -$9,800,000 -$274,669 $17,057,191
Metropolitan West Total Return $17,159,513 -$200,000 -$223,173 $16,736,340
Barings Global Floating Rate Fund - $22,500,000 $486,632 $22,986,632
Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,225,213 -$1,091,729 $866,516 $7,000,000
Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore, L.P. $1,358,708 $2,975,000 $226,709 $4,560,417
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund $309,732 -$298,045 $10,716 $22,403
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il $6,726,192 -$3,090,196 $421,356 $4,057,352
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il $1,990,024 $1,834,588 $256,561 $4,081,173
Grosvenor Institutional Partners $15,328,742 -$14,968,330 $416,537 $776,949
Principal US Property Account $26,814,857 - $6,058,811 $32,873,668
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V $3,346,192 -$1,377,033 $6,309 $1,975,468
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI $10,482,786 -$2,653,059 $1,363,870 $9,193,598
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VIl $4,827,333 $3,671,175 $456,659 $8,955,167
Operating Account $8,420,740 $3,190,179 $1,286 $11,612,205
Mill Levy Operating Account $448,903 $89,230 $339 $538,471

Total Fund

CAPTRUST

$316,012,124

-$2,946,957

$52,021,351

$365,086,518

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.

All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Return Summary (%)

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2021

20.0

16.0

12.0

47 45

Return (%)

16.6
15.3 15.3 15.2 15.2
14.3
13.0
10.8 10.7
9.4
8.7

-12.0

QTD

CAPTRUST

2021 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years 2020

. Total Fund Policy Index

2019 2018 2017 2016

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of December 31, 2021

Attribution Effects Attribution Summary
Year To Date Ending December 31, 2021 Year To Date Ending December 31, 2021

Witd. Actual Witd. Index Excess Selection Allocation Interaction Total
Return Return Return Effect Effect Effects Effects
Public Equity 21.6 18.5 3.0 1.6 0.1 0.1 1.7
Total Fund ® Private Equity 33.7 15.0 18.7 1.4 -0.1 -0.5 1.3
Fixed Rate Debt -0.5 -1.5 1.0 0.2 -0.4 0.0 -0.2
Floating Rate Debt 8.0 5.4 2.6 0.3 0.5 -0.2 0.8
Low Volatility Strategies 2.7 6.0 -3.3 0.0 -0.4 0.0 -0.4
Real Estate 17.4 19.9 -2.5 -0.4 -0.1 0.0 -0.5
Public Equity Total Fund 16.6 14.4 2.2 29 0.3 0.6 2.2
Private Equity (©)

Fixed Rate Debt

Floating Rate Debt

Low Volatility Strategies

Real Estate

2.0% 0.0% 2.0% 4.0% 6.0%

|:| Selection Effect . Allocation Effect

. Interaction Effect . Total Effects

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2021

Total Fund vs. Public Plans $250M-$1B

32.0
26.0
20.0
14.0 -
£
2 8.0
(3]
(4
2.0
-10.0
-16.0
QTD YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years 2020 2019 2018 2017
M Total Fund 4.7 (28) 16.6 (12) 16.6 (12) 15.2 (52) 10.8 (48) 9.4 (63) 13.0 (45) 16.1 (85) -3.3 (30) 13.1 (82)
@ Policy Index 4.5 (30) 15.3 (23) 15.3 (23) 15.2 (52) 10.7 (51) 8.7 (80) 14.3 (29) 16.1 (86) -3.6 (32) 12.6 (84)
5th Percentile 5.4 17.6 17.6 17.4 12.7 11.3 18.5 21.7 2.1 19.2
1st Quartile 4.7 14.9 14.9 16.6 11.9 10.3 14.8 20.3 -3.1 16.2
Median 4.2 13.9 13.9 15.2 10.7 9.6 12.7 18.5 -4.6 14.7
3rd Quartile 3.4 12.0 12.0 13.9 10.0 8.9 11.2 17.1 -5.6 13.6
95th Percentile 1.3 9.1 9.1 12.6 9.0 8.3 8.4 14.6 -6.8 9.8
Population 78 78 78 78 73 62 135 139 99 65

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation

As of December 31, 2021

Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation

3 Years Ending December 31, 2021

20.0
18.0
o © °° 9.8
£ ° o o %
[ J
© 16.0 ) ) 0.
o 4 o )
E @A =
N @
= .. ) .' )
2 14.0 ° [
c ) s [ °
< %% o
o ® - ¢
12.0
10.0
7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0 14.0
Annualized Standard Deviation
@ Public Plans $250M-$18 @ Total Fund
A Policy Index X Sigma Band

CAPTRUST

Y Sigma Band

15.0

Annualized Return

14.0

12.0

10.0

8.0

5 Years Ending December 31, 2021

° e o
)
[ J [ ]
o & < .
o & °,
-
’—*f" L J
[ J ()
° ° ° ®
° :. ¢t
o @
[ J
6.3 7.2 8.1 9.0 9.9 10.8 11.7 12.6 13.5
Annualized Standard Deviation
@ Public Plans $250M-$18 @ Total Fund
A Policy Index X Sigma Band

Y Sigma Band

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.

17



M Total Fund
@ Policy Index

5th Percentile
1st Quartile
Median

3rd Quartile
95th Percentile

CAPTRUST

13.6

12.8

12.0

11.2

10.4

9.6

8.8

8.0

5
Years

10.8 (48)
10.7 (51)

12.7
11.9
10.7
10.0

9.0

6.2

7.1

8.0

8.9

9.8

10.7

11.6

12.5

13.4

Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2021

Standard Sharpe
Deviation Ratio
1.3

1.2

1.1

0.7

5 5
Years Years
8.3 (12) 1.1 (13)
9.0 (23) 1.0 (37)
7.6 1.2
9.1 1.1
9.7 1.0
10.3 0.9
12.0 0.8

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of December 31, 2021

Performance Summary

Allocation Ending December 31, 2021
Market Value % of TD YTD 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 10 Yrs
$) Portfolio ((2% ) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Total Fund $365,086,518 100.0 .

Policy Index 4.5 15.3 15.3 15.2 10.7 8.7 14.3 16.1 -3.6 12.6 8.2

Public Plans $250M-$1B Median 4.2 13.9 13.9 15.2 10.7 9.6 12.7 18.5 4.6 14.7 8.0
Equity $222,659,484

Public Equity $194,161,101 .

MSCI AC World Index (Net) 6.7 185 185 20.4 14.4 11.9 16.3 26.6 9.4 24.0 7.9

Private Equity $28,498,383 : .

Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr 0.0 15.0 15.0 22.1 15.9 15.3 209 31.0 5.2 2114 127

Russell 3000 Index 9.3 25.7 25.7 25.8 18.0 16.3 209 31.0 5.2 211 127
Debt $76,501,508

Fixed Rate Debt $33,793,531 . .

Bimbg. U.S. Aggregate 0.0 -1.5 -1.5 4.8 3.6 2.9 7.5 8.7 0.0 3.5 2.6

Intermediate Core Bond Median -0.2 -1.6 -1.6 4.8 3.6 3.0 7.7 8.6 -0.3 3.5 2.6

Floating Rate Debt $42,707,977 . . . . . . .

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index 0.7 5.4 5.4 5.4 4.3 4.8 2.8 8.2 1.1 4.2 9.9
Alternatives $53,774,849

Low Volatility Strategies $776,949

Real Estate $52,997,900 . . . . 5

Real Estate Custom Index 7.2 19.9 19.9 8.3 7.7 - 0.8 5.1 7.1 6.8 7.8
Operating Account $11,612,205

Mill Levy Operating Account $538,471

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Public Equity
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity

As of December 31, 2021

Performance Summary

Allocation Manager Performance
Market Value % of QD YD 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs  10Yrs Inf;"‘;fon Inception
(€)] Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (°I/Z ) Date

Public Equity $194,161,101 . 07/01/2014
MSCI AC World Index (Net) 6.7 18.5 18.5 20.4 14.4 11.9 9.8

Vanguard Institutional Index $105,370,202 54.3 11.0 28.7 28.7 26.1 - - 18.2 08/01/2017
S&P 500 11.0 28.7 28.7 26.1 18.5 16.6 18.2
Large Blend Median 9.9 26.7 26.7 24.4 17.1 15.4 16.7
Large Blend Rank 24 19 19 20 - - 17

Vanguard Extended Market Index $20,157,351 10.4 0.7 - - - - - 4.3 04/01/2021
S&P Completion Index 0.7 12.4 12.4 23.9 15.2 14.9 4.3
SMID Blend Median 6.2 23.9 23.9 20.4 12.1 13.2 -
SMID Blend Rank 99 - - - - - -

Vanguard Total International Stock Index $29,350,895 15.1 2.1 8.7 8.7 13.7 - - 7.1 08/01/2017
FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index 1.8 9.1 9.1 14.1 10.2 8.1 7.5
Foreign Large Blend Median 2.8 10.4 10.4 13.8 9.6 7.8 6.9
Foreign Large Blend Rank 69 67 67 52 - - 44

American New Perspective Fd R6 $20,941,151 10.8 6.7 18.1 18.1 27.3 - - 18.1 08/01/2017
MSCI AC World Index (Net) 6.7 18.5 18.5 20.4 14.4 11.9 12.9
MSCI AC World Index Growth (Net) 6.9 17.1 17.1 27.6 19.9 14.7 18.1
World Large-Stock Growth Median 4.6 15.8 15.8 24.8 18.9 14.4 16.7
World Large-Stock Growth Rank 25 26 26 27 - - 25

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $18,341,502 9.4 8.3 20.8 20.8 16.6 - - 9.1 08/01/2017
MSCI AC World Index (Net) 6.7 18.5 18.5 20.4 14.4 11.9 12.9
MSCI AC World Index Value (Net) 6.3 19.6 19.6 12.9 8.7 8.8 7.4
World Large-Stock Value Median 5.6 18.6 18.6 14.4 9.7 9.3 8.3
World Large-Stock Value Rank 82 26 26 22 - - 36

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity
As of December 31, 2021

Public Equity Performance Attribution vs. MSCI AC World Index
Attribution Effects

Total Effects Selection Effect Allocation Effect
Communication Services -0.12 -0.05 -0.07
Consumer Discretionary 0.26 0.26 0.00
Consumer Staples 0.04 0.06 -0.02
Energy 0.05 0.05 0.00
Financials 0.03 0.03 0.01
Health Care -0.03 -0.03 0.00
Industrials 0.05 0.05 0.00
Information Technology -0.04 -0.08 0.04
Materials 0.09 0.09 0.00
Real Estate 0.06 0.06 0.00
Utilities -0.01 0.01 -0.02
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 0.39 0.45 -0.06

Sector Allocation (%) Sector Returns (%)

Communication Services Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples Consumer Staples
Energy Energy
Financials Financials
Health Care Health Care
Industrials Industrials
Information Technology Information Technology
Materials Materials
Real Estate Real Estate
Utilities Utilities
Other Other
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0 -8.0 -4.0 0.0 4.0 8.0 12.0 16.0 2

B Public Equity

CAPTRUST

MSCI AC World Index

B Public Equity

0.0

MSCI AC World Index

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.



Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity

As of December 31, 2021

Public Equity MSC'I r’?:e:’(v“'d Public Equity MSC'I r’?:e:’(v“'d Public Equity MSC'I r’?:e:’(v“'d

Canada 1.8 3.0 Argentina 0.0 0.1 Croatia 0.0 0.0
United States 73.1 59.2 Brazil 0.5 0.4 Estonia 0.0 0.0
Austria 0.0 0.1 Chile 0.0 0.0 Lithuania 0.0 0.0
Belgium 0.3 0.2 Colombia 0.0 0.0 Romania 0.0 0.0
Denmark 0.5 0.7 Mexico 0.2 0.2 Serbia 0.0 0.0
Finland 0.1 0.3 Peru 0.0 0.0 Slovenia 0.0 0.0
France 1.9 2.7 Americas 0.7 0.8 Bangladesh 0.0 0.0
Germany 1.1 2.2 Czech Republic 0.0 0.0 Sri Lanka 0.0 0.0
Ireland 1.1 1.2 Greece 0.0 0.0 Vietnam 0.0 0.0
Italy 0.3 0.5 Hungary 0.0 0.0 Frontier Markets (0X0) (0X0)
Luxembourg 0.0 0.1 Poland 0.0 0.1 All Countries 0.0 0.0
Netherlands 1.5 1.8 Russia 0.2 0.3 Cash 0.0 0.0
Norway 0.1 0.2 Turkey 0.0 0.0 Other 0.9 1.3
Portugal 0.0 0.0 Europe 0.3 0.5 Total 100.0 100.0
Spain 0.5 0.6 China 1.7 3.3

Sweden 0.6 0.9 India 1.0 1.4

Switzerland 2.6 2.9 Indonesia 0.1 0.2

United Kingdom 3.1 3.8 Korea 0.8 1.4

Europe 13.9 18.1 Malaysia 0.1 0.2

Australia 0.7 1.7 Pakistan 0.0 0.0

Hong Kong 0.6 0.9 Philippines 0.0 0.1

Japan 2.9 5.5 Taiwan 1.1 1.8

New Zealand 0.0 0.1 Thailand 0.1 0.2

Singapore 0.2 0.3 Asia Pacific 4.9 8.5

Asia Pacific 4.4 8.6 Emerging Markets 5.9 9.9

Developed Markets 93.2 88.8

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Vanguard Institutional Index

As of December 31, 2021

Vanguard Institutional Index Performance Attribution vs. S&P 500

Total Effects

Attribution Effects
Selection Effect

Allocation Effect

Communication Services 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consumer Discretionary 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consumer Staples 0.00 0.00 0.00
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00
Financials 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health Care 0.00 0.00 0.00
Industrials 0.00 0.00 0.00
Information Technology 0.00 0.00 0.00
Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00
Real Estate 0.00 0.00 0.00
Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total (0X00] 0.00 0.00

Sector Allocation (%)

Sector Returns (%)

Communication Services Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples Consumer Staples
Energy Energy

Financials Financials

Health Care Health Care

Industrials Industrials

Information Technology Information Technology
Materials Materials

Real Estate Real Estate

Utilities Utilities

0.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0 36.0 .0 0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25

B Vanguard Institutional Index S&P 500 B Vanguard Institutional Index S&P 500

5 .0

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Vanguard Extended Market Index

As of December 31, 2021

Vanguard Extended Market Index Performance Attribution vs. S&P Completion Index

Total Effects

Communication Services 0.02
Consumer Discretionary 0.01
Consumer Staples 0.00
Energy 0.00
Financials -0.01
Health Care -0.01
Industrials 0.02
Information Technology 0.01
Materials 0.00
Real Estate 0.00
Utilities 0.00
Other 0.00
Total 0.05

Sector Allocation (%)

Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Energy
Financials
Health Care
Industrials
Information Technology
Materials
Real Estate
Utilities
Other
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0

B Vvanguard Extended Market Index S&P Completion Index

CAPTRUST

Attribution Effects
Selection Effect
0.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
-0.01
-0.02
0.02
0.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.01

Allocation Effect

0.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.04

Sector Returns (%)

-45.

[ | Vanguard Extended Market Index

Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Energy
Financials
Health Care
Industrials
Information Technology
Materials
Real Estate
Utilities
Other
0 -30.0 -15.0 0.0 15.0 30.0

S&P Completion Index

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Vanguard Total International Stock Index
As of December 31, 2021

Vanguard Total International Stock Index Performance Attribution vs. FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index
Attribution Effects

Total Effects Selection Effect Allocation Effect
Communication Services 0.00 0.00 0.00
Consumer Discretionary -0.01 0.00 -0.01
Consumer Staples -0.04 -0.04 0.00
Energy 0.01 0.01 0.00
Financials 0.01 0.01 0.00
Health Care -0.02 -0.02 0.00
Industrials 0.00 0.00 0.00
Information Technology 0.02 0.01 0.01
Materials -0.01 0.00 0.00
Real Estate -0.03 -0.04 0.01
Utilities -0.02 -0.01 0.00
Other 0.00 -0.01 0.01
Total -0.08 -0.08 0.00

Sector Allocation (%) Sector Returns (%

Communication Services Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples Consumer Staples
Energy Energy
Financials Financials
Health Care Health Care
Industrials Industrials
Information Technology Information Technology
Materials Materials
Real Estate Real Estate
Utilities Utilities
Other Other
0.0 4.0 8.0 12.0 16.0 20.0 24.0 -4.0
[ | Vanguard Total International Stock Index [ | Vanguard Total International Stock Index
FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Vanguard Total International Stock Index

International

Vanguard Total FTSE Global ex

Vanguard Total FTSE Global ex
International USA All Cap

As of December 31, 2021

Vanguard Total FTSE Global ex
International USA All Cap

Canada
United States
Austria
Belgium
Denmark
Finland
France
Germany
Ireland

Italy
Luxembourg
Netherlands
Norway
Portugal
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
United Kingdom
Europe
Australia
Hong Kong
Japan

New Zealand
Singapore
Asia Pacific

Developed Markets

CAPTRUST

USA All Cap

Stock Index Index
7.3 7.1
0.3 0.0
0.2 0.2
0.6 0.6
1.6 1.6
0.9 0.9
5.5 6.0
5.4 5.3
0.6 0.7
1.5 1.5
0.3 0.3
4.0 3.9
0.5 0.5
0.1 0.1
1.5 1.5
2.7 2.7
6.4 6.3
8.6 8.5
40.5 40.6
4.3 4.7
2.3 2.3
15.3 15.3
0.3 0.3
0.8 0.8
22.9 23.4
71.0 71.2

Stock Index Index
Argentina 0.0 0.0
Brazil 1.2 1.3
Chile 0.1 0.1
Colombia 0.1 0.1
Mexico 0.5 0.6
Peru 0.0 0.0
Americas 1.9 2.0
Czech Republic 0.1 0.1
Greece 0.1 0.1
Hungary 0.1 0.1
Poland 0.2 0.2
Russia 0.8 0.8
Turkey 0.1 0.1
Europe 1.3 1.3
China 8.0 7.9
India 3.9 3.9
Indonesia 0.4 0.4
Korea 3.8 3.7
Malaysia 0.5 0.5
Pakistan 0.0 0.0
Philippines 0.2 0.2
Taiwan 5.0 4.9
Thailand 0.6 0.7
Asia Pacific 225 22.3
Emerging Markets 25.8 25.6

Stock Index Index
Croatia 0.0 0.0
Estonia 0.0 0.0
Lithuania 0.0 0.0
Romania 0.0 0.0
Serbia 0.0 0.0
Slovenia 0.0 0.0
Bangladesh 0.0 0.0
Sri Lanka 0.0 0.0
Vietnam 0.0 0.0
Frontier Markets
All Countries
Cash 0.0 0.0
Other 3.2 3.2
Total 100.0 100.0

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

American New Perspective Fd R6

As of December 31, 2021

American New Perspective Fd R6 Performance Attribution vs. MSCI AC World Index

Total Effects

Attribution Effects
Selection Effect

Allocation Effect

Communication Services 0.04 0.10 -0.05
Consumer Discretionary 1.60 1.72 -0.11
Consumer Staples 0.14 0.16 -0.03
Energy -0.09 -0.13 0.05
Financials 0.20 0.07 0.12
Health Care -0.34 -0.32 -0.01
Industrials -0.15 -0.17 0.01
Information Technology -1.32 -1.49 0.16
Materials 0.13 0.13 0.00
Real Estate -0.07 0.00 -0.07
Utilities -0.15 -0.10 -0.05
Total -0.01 -0.03 0.02

Sector Allocation (%)

Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Energy

Financials

Health Care

Industrials

Information Technology
Materials

Real Estate

Utilities

Sector Returns (%)

Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Energy

Financials

Health Care

Industrials

Information Technology
Materials

Real Estate

Utilities

0.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0

B American New Perspective Fd R6 MSCI AC World Index

.0 -5.0 0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0

B American New Perspective Fd R6 MSCI AC World Index

36.0 -10

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

American New Perspective Fd R6

As of December 31, 2021

American New American New American New

Perspective Fd LB O Perspective Fd HECh el Perspective Fd HECh el

R6 Index R6 Index R6 Index
Canada 2.1 3.0 Argentina 0.3 0.1 Croatia 0.0 0.0
United States 57.0 59.2 Brazil 1.0 0.4 Estonia 0.0 0.0
Austria 0.0 0.1 Chile 0.0 0.0 Lithuania 0.0 0.0
Belgium 0.2 0.2 Colombia 0.0 0.0 Romania 0.0 0.0
Denmark 2.3 0.7 Mexico 0.5 0.2 Serbia 0.0 0.0
Finland 0.1 0.3 Peru 0.0 0.0 Slovenia 0.0 0.0
France 5.6 2.7 Americas 1.8 0.8 Bangladesh 0.0 0.0
Germany 1.2 2.2 Czech Republic 0.0 0.0 Sri Lanka 0.0 0.0
Ireland 0.5 1.2 Greece 0.0 0.0 Vietnam 0.0 0.0
Italy 0.6 0.5 Hungary 0.0 0.0 Frontier Markets
Luxembourg 0.0 0.1 Poland 0.0 0.1 All Countries
Netherlands 5.9 1.8 Russia 0.5 0.3 Cash 0.0 0.0
Norway 0.1 0.2 Turkey 0.0 0.0 Other 0.9 1.3
Portugal 0.0 0.0 Europe 0.5 0.5 Total 100.0 100.0
Spain 1.0 0.6 China 0.7 3.3
Sweden 1.4 0.9 India 1.0 1.4
Switzerland 3.9 2.9 Indonesia 0.0 0.2
United Kingdom 3.9 3.8 Korea 0.7 1.4
Europe 26.7 18.1 Malaysia 0.0 0.2
Australia 0.2 1.7 Pakistan 0.0 0.0
Hong Kong 1.5 0.9 Philippines 0.0 0.1
Japan 2.7 5.5 Taiwan 3.3 1.8
New Zealand 0.0 0.1 Thailand 0.0 0.2
Singapore 0.8 0.3 Asia Pacific 5.7 8.5
Asia Pacific 5.2 8.6 Emerging Markets 8.1 9.9
Developed Markets 91.0 88.8

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd
As of December 31, 2021

Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Energy

Financials

Health Care

Industrials

Information Technology
Materials

Real Estate

Utilities

Total

Sector Allocation (%)

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd Performance Attribution vs. MSCI AC World Index

Total Effects

-1.26
-0.89
-0.24
0.18
AL ALs)
0.71
0.00
-0.82
0.14
-0.17
-0.09
-3.59

Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Energy

Financials

Health Care

Industrials

Information Technology
Materials

Real Estate

Utilities

0.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0 36

B Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd

CAPTRUST

MSCI AC World Index

.0

Attribution Effects
Selection Effect
-0.71
-0.93
-0.18
0.34
-0.70
0.67
-0.06
-0.11
0.13
-0.12
0.00
-1.68

Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Energy

Financials

Health Care

Industrials

Information Technology
Materials

Real Estate

Utilities

Allocation Effect
-0.55
0.04
-0.06
-0.16
-0.45
0.04
0.05
-0.71
0.01
-0.05
-0.09
-1.91

Sector Returns (%)

-18.0

B Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd

-12.0 -6.0 0.0 6.0 12.0 18.0

MSCI AC World Index

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd

As of December 31, 2021

Dodge & Cox Dodge & Cox Dodge & Cox

Global Equity MSCII AC World Global Equity MSCI AC World Global Equity MSCI AC World

Fd ndex Fd Index Fd Index
Canada 4.4 3.0 Argentina 0.0 0.1 Croatia 0.0 0.0
United States 46.0 59.2 Brazil 1.8 0.4 Estonia 0.0 0.0
Austria 0.0 0.1 Chile 0.0 0.0 Lithuania 0.0 0.0
Belgium 1.6 0.2 Colombia 0.0 0.0 Romania 0.0 0.0
Denmark 0.0 0.7 Mexico 0.9 0.2 Serbia 0.0 0.0
Finland 0.0 0.3 Peru 0.0 0.0 Slovenia 0.0 0.0
France 5.5 2.7 Americas 2.7 0.8 Bangladesh 0.0 0.0
Germany 1.5 2.2 Czech Republic 0.0 0.0 Sri Lanka 0.0 0.0
Ireland 0.6 1.2 Greece 0.0 0.0 Vietnam 0.0 0.0
Italy 0.0 0.5 Hungary 0.0 0.0 Frontier Markets
Luxembourg 0.0 0.1 Poland 0.0 0.1 All Countries
Netherlands 2.0 1.8 Russia 0.4 0.3 Cash 0.0 0.0
Norway 0.0 0.2 Turkey 0.0 0.0 Other 1.5 1.3
Portugal 0.0 0.0 Europe 0.4 0.5 Total 100.0 100.0
Spain 2.1 0.6 China 4.6 3.3
Sweden 0.0 0.9 India 3.2 1.4
Switzerland 10.1 2.9 Indonesia 0.0 0.2
United Kingdom 8.5 3.8 Korea 1.1 1.4
Europe 31.8 18.1 Malaysia 0.0 0.2
Australia 0.0 1.7 Pakistan 0.0 0.0
Hong Kong 0.8 0.9 Philippines 0.0 0.1
Japan 3.5 5.5 Taiwan 0.0 1.8
New Zealand 0.0 0.1 Thailand 0.0 0.2
Singapore 0.0 0.3 Asia Pacific 8.9 8.5
Asia Pacific 4.3 8.6 Emerging Markets 12.0 9.9
Developed Markets 86.4 88.8

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Private Equity
Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr
Russell 3000 Index

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund
Crestview Partners IV

Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B
Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B
Mesirow Private Equity Il
Mesirow Private Equity IV

NGP Natural Resources XI

RCP Fund XI

Strategic Value Special Situations IlI

CAPTRUST

Allocation

Performance Summary

Adams County Retirement Plan

Private Equity
As of December 31, 2021

Manager Performance

Market Value

($)

$28,498,383

$4,797,517
$1,587,404
$2,672,098
$7,565,473

$259,367
$1,294,686
$1,444,210
$6,668,115
$2,209,513

% of
Portfolio

100.0

16.8
5.6
9.4

26.5
0.9
4.5
5.1

234
7.8

QTD
(%)

0.0
9.3

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

YTD
(%)

15.0
25.7

29.6
32.1

50.8
11.0
30.0
30.1
26.2
30.2

1Yr
(%)

15.0
25.7

29.6
32.1

50.8
11.0
30.0
30.1
26.2
30.2

3Yrs

(%)

22.1
25.8

28.9

11.1
28.5

-2.5
288
17.9

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.

5Yrs
(%)

15.9
18.0

23.7

7.1
21.0
4.1
-47.3
17.5

10 Yrs

(%)

15.3
16.3

8.7
17.0

Since

Inception

(%)
103
10.9
8.7
166.7
36.3
33.1
4.0
9.1
2.8
-151.2
13.4

Inception
Date

10/01/2005

02/01/2012
10/01,/2020
03/01/2021
02/01/2019
09/01,/2005
03/01/2007
11/01/2014
12/01/2016
10/01/2014
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Private Equity

As of December 31, 2021

Non-Marketable Securities Overview

Partnerships Commitment Cap_ital Rema_ining Tc?tal_ . T(_)tal_ Market TVPI Sinc_e
Date Commitment  Commitment Contribution Distribution Value Inception
Adams Street 2012 Global Fund 02/01/2012 $4,000,000 $544,400 $3,455,600 $3,273,639 $4,797,517 2.34 16.89
Crestview Partners IV 10/01/2020 $3,750,000 $2,742,822 $1,063,553 $57,180 $1,587,404 1.55 108.69
Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B 03/01/2021 $6,000,000 $3,720,057 $2,285,276 $5,333 $2,672,098 1.17 26.39
Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B 02/01/2019 $5,750,000 $1,667,500 $4,082,500 $120,753 $7,565,473 1.88 41.91
Mesirow Private Equity IlI 09/01/2005 $4,000,000 $80,000 $3,920,000 $6,381,787 $259,367 1.69 8.22
Mesirow Private Equity IV 03/01/2007 $4,500,000 $157,500 $4,342,500 $7,435,975 $1,294,686 2.01 11.39
NGP Natural Resources XI 11/01/2014 $2,000,000 $316,938 $1,916,128 $816,848 $1,444,210 1.18 4.50
RCP Fund XI 12/01/2016 $6,000,000 $895,644 $5,290,628 $1,320,549 $6,668,115 1.52 19.75
Strategic Value Special Situations Il 10/01/2014 $2,000,000 $180,000 $1,820,000 $1,760,309 $2,209,513 2.18 15.37

$38,000,000

$10,304,861

$28,176,185 $21,172,372 $28,498,383

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Fixed Rate Debt

As of December 31, 2021

Performance Summary

Allocation Manager Performance
Since
QTD YTD 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 10 Yrs . Inception
0,
Market Value % of Total (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Incc(-:;);lon Date

Fixed Rate Debt $33,793,531 : . ' o 07/01/2014
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate 0.0 -1.5 -1.5 4.8 3.6 2.9 3.1
Intermediate Core Bond Median -0.2 -1.6 -1.6 4.8 3.6 3.0 3.0
Intermediate Core Bond Rank 17 10 10 2 3 - 4

Segall Bryant & Hamill $17,057,191 50.5 0.1 -0.3 -0.3 6.2 4.6 3.7 6.0 01/01/1990
Segall Bryant & Hamill Custom Index 0.0 -1.5 -1.5 5.6 4.0 3.2 5.8
Intermediate Core Bond Median -0.2 -1.6 -1.6 4.8 3.6 3.0 5.6
Intermediate Core Bond Rank 10 8 8 5 3 11 16

Metropolitan West Total Return $16,736,340 49.5 -0.1 -1.1 -1.1 - - - 0.2 09/01/2020
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate 0.0 -1.5 -1.5 4.8 3.6 2.9 -0.7
Intermediate Core Bond Median -0.2 -1.6 -1.6 4.8 3.6 3.0 -0.5
Intermediate Core Bond Rank 35 25 25 - - - 26

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Segall Bryant & Hamill

As of December 31, 2021

100 % —
80 % —
60 % —
404 411

oLl
40 % 257 26.6 29 4
20 % 149 . 64 109

] 04 00 00 0.0 00 00
0% ] - [
UST / Agency Corp MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other

I Segall Bryant & Hamill

Bloomberg US Aggregate TR

Quality Ratings

100 %1
80 %/~ mnr
60 % 514
40 %
238

20 %} g9 112 138 g9

54 33 00 03 00
0% | - -

AAA AA A BBB BBand  NotRated

CAPTRUST

Below

I Segall Bryant & Hamill
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR

Characteristics

86yrs

8.1yrs.

6.8yrs

Yield to Maturity Avg. Eff. Maturity Avg. Duration

I Segall Bryant & Hamill
Bloomberg US Aggregate TR

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Duration

Average Maturity

Average Quality

Yield To Maturity

Government
Municipals

Bank Loan

Investment Grade Corporate

High Yield Corporate
ABS

Agency RMBS

Non Agency RMBS

CMBS

Collateralized Obligations

Other Sector

CAPTRUST

Portfolio Characteristics as of 12/31/21
Portfolio

Sector Allocation (%) as of 12/31/21

Metropolitan West Total Return

N

29

~N 00NN

Benchmark

6.7

8.6

AA+

Bimbg. U.S. Aggregate

o

27

o O N O

Metropolitan West Total Return

0-1 Years

1-3 Years

3-5 Years

5-10 Years

10-20 Years

20+ Years

24

28

38

10

Adams County Retirement Plan

Metropolitan West Total Return

As of December 31, 2021
Maturity Breakdown (%) as of 12/31/21

Bimbg. U.S. Aggregate

20

22

39

13

Quality Breakdown (%) as of 12/31/21

Metropolitan West Total
Return

AAA/Government Guaranteed

AA

BBB

Below Investment Grade

Not Rated / Other

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.

68

14

Bimbg. U.S. Aggregate

71

11

14
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Floating Rate Debt
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Floating Rate Debt

As of December 31, 2021

Performance Summary

Allocation Manager Performance
Since
QTD YTD 1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 10 Yrs . Inception
)
Market Value % of Total (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Incc(eoz;lon Date
Floating Rate Debt $42,707,977 100.0 ’ : . . g / 07/01/2014
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index 0.7 5.4 5.4 5.4 4.3 4.8 4.0
Barings Global Floating Rate Fund $22,986,632 53.8 0.5 - - - - - 2.6 05/01/2021
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index 0.7 5.4 5.4 5.4 4.3 4.8 2.8
Bank Loan Median 0.5 4.4 4.4 4.6 3.4 3.9 2.4
Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,000,000 16.4 0.0 129 129 9.3 - - 9.5 07/01/2047
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 4.7 4.7 5.2 4.2 4.8 4.2
Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore, L.P. $4,560,417 10.7 0.0 6.8 6.8 - - - 26.9 07/01/2020
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 4.7 4.7 5.2 4.2 4.8 8.4
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund $22,403 0.1 0.0 5.6 5.6 6.5 7.2 - 7.7 05/01/2014
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 4.7 4.7 5.2 4.2 4.8 4.0
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il $4,057,352 9.5 0.0 7.3 7.3 7.1 - - 8.8 08/01/2017
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 4.7 4.7 5.2 4.2 4.8 4.1
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund IlI $4,081,173 9.6 0.0 7.5 7.5 - - - 4.5 05/01/2020
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr 0.0 4.7 4.7 5.2 4.2 4.8 10.9

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Barings Global Floating Rate Fund

As of December 31, 2021

Portfolio Benchmark Barings Global Floating Rate Fund Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index

Duration 0.3 0.3 0-1 Years 0 1
Average Maturity 4.8 4.6 1-3 Years 19 13
Average Quality B B+ 3-5 Years 38 47
Yield To Maturity 5.1 5.2 5-10 Years 44 39
10-20 Years 0 0
20+ Years 0 0

Sector Allocation (%) as of 12/31/21

Quality Breakdown (%) as of 12/31/21
Barings Global Floating Rate  Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan

Barings Global Floating Rate Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan

Fund Index Fund Index
Government 0 0 AAA/Government Guaranteed 0 0
Municipals 0 0
Bank Loan 94 100 AA 0 0
Investment Grade Corporate 0 0
High Yield Corporate 5 0 A 0 0
ABS 0 0 BBB 0 5
Agency RMBS 0 0
Non Agency RMBS 0 0 Below Investment Grade 96 93
CMBS 0 0
Collateralized Obligations 0 0 Not Rated / Other 3 2
Other Sector 1 0

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Partnerships

Golub Capital Partners 11

Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore, L.P.
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund IlI

Commitment
Date

07/01/2017
07,/01/2020
05/01/2014
08/01/2017
05/01,/2020

Capital
Commitment
$8,000,000
$7,000,000
$10,500,000
$12,000,000
$10,000,000

Remaining

Commitment

$1,400,000
$2,975,000
$1,055,703
$1,697,675
$5,488,248

Total

Contribution

$6,600,000
$4,025,000
$10,336,793
$11,421,819
$4,657,212

Adams County Retirement Plan
Floating Rate Debt

As of December 31, 2021

Non-Marketable Securities Overview

Total
Distribution

$1,670,563
$7,059
$12,350,369
$9,231,779
$908,342

Market
Value

$7,000,000
$4,560,417

$22,403
$4,057,352
$4,081,173

TVPI

1.31
1.14
1.31
1.29
1.07

Since
Inception

9.43
14.60
8.45
7.99
6.86

CAPTRUST

$47,500,000

$12,616,626

$37,040,824

$24,168,112

$19,721,345

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Real Estate
Real Estate Custom Index

Principal US Property Account
NCREIF-ODCE Net

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V
NCREIF Property Index

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI
NCREIF Property Index

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI
NCREIF Property Index

CAPTRUST

Allocation

Adams County Retirement Plan

Manager Performance

Real Estate
As of December 31, 2021

Performance Summary

Market Value
%)

$52,997,900

$32,873,668

$1,975,468

$9,193,598

$8,955,167

% of
Portfolio

62.0

SN

17.3

16.9

QTD
(%)
7.2

10.0
7.7

0.0
6.2

0.0
6.2

0.0
6.2

YTD
(%)
19.9

22.6
211

0.1
17.7

14.3
17.7

7.9
17.7

1Yr
(%)
19.9

22.6
211

0.1
17.7

14.3
17.7

7.9
17.7

3Yrs

(%)
8.3
€L

8.2

1.2
8.4

11.0
8.4

8.4

5Yrs 10 Yrs Initi;;)(t;?on
0, 0,

(%) (%) (%)
7.7 - 8.8
8.8 10.4 7.6
7.7 9.4 7.4
5.1 - 9.0
7.8 9.3 8.8
12.4 - 9.3
7.8 9.3 7.7
- - 3.8
7.8 9.3 9.0

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.

Inception
Date

07/01/2014

09/01/2004

07/01/2014

04/01/2016

10/01/2019
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Real Estate

As of December 31, 2021
Non-Marketable Securities Overview

Partnerships Commitment Capital Remaining Total Total Market TVPI Since
p Date Commitment Commitment Contribution Distribution Value Inception
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V 07/01/2014 $11,300,000 $874,745 $10,425,255 $13,066,291 $1,975,468 1.44 11.36
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI 04/01/2016 $10,000,000 $935,799 $9,956,907 $6,087,120 $9,193,598 1.54 11.69
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI 10/01/2019 $12,500,000 $4,170,374 $9,788,347 $1,589,296 $8,955,167 1.08 6.80

$33,800,000 $5,980,918 $30,170,509 $20,742,707 $20,124,233
This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
CAPTRUST

All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Real Estate

CAPTRUST

Private Equity Real Estate Portfolio Characteristics
As of December 31, 2021

Principal U.S. *HarbertU.S. *HarbertU.S. *Harbert U.S.

Property Real Estate  Real Estate  Real Estate
Account FundV,LP  Fund VI, LP  Fund VII, LP

Gross Asset Value $12.51 Bilion N/A N/A N/A
Net Asset Value $9.38 Bilion ~ $116.9 Milion  $423.6 Milion ~ $271.4 Milion
Leverage Ratio 21.7% 67.0% 60.0% 61.0%
Number of Investments 142 8 24 12
Number of Markets 44 6 0 10
Portfolio Occupancy 94.7% 79.0% 80.0% 70.0%

Property Type
100.0% perty 1vP

Adams County Retirement Plan

As of December 31, 2021

S
80.0% 2
60.0% g )
g e 5 I8’y = w = .
w |5 °2 g meE SEs=2g B = =
— & qu ~ < 2 o ™ S [S]
=N @ 2 Sw < o ™
20.0% S = o2 = S = 0
© n A
0.0% : = | = B |
Residential Industrial Office Retail Hotel Logistics Other
mPrincipal USS. Property Account mHarbert U.S. Real EstateV mHarbert U.S. Real Estate VI
Geographic Region
100.0%
9 3
80.0% = s = §
00% | g g B 3% —~ =
= 2 & 2 8 85 8 e =
40.0% S e X g S el = S}
] S o o ] N o > o
N 3w N NN o W o — X
20.0% = a 8 = 8 =
< T =
0.0% T
West East South Midwest Other
m Principal US. Property Account mHarbert U.S. Real Estate V mHarbert U.S. Real Estate VI

*Information as of 09/30/2021.

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Benchmark History
As of December 31, 2021

Benchmark History

Total Fund
05/01/2021

08/01,/2020
06/01,/2020
12/01/2019
09/01,/2019
08/01/2017
10/01/2014
07/01/2014
10/01/2013
01/01/2012

10/01/2010
09/01/2009
07/01/2007
07/01/2005
10/01/2004

01/01/2004
07,/01/2001
04/01/2000
01/01/1998
01/01/1995
01/01/1992
01/01/1990

Real Estate
07/01/2014

Present

05/01/2021
08/01/2020
06/01/2020
12/01/2019
09/01/2019
08/01/2017
10/01/2014
07/01/2014
10/01/2013

01/01/2012
10/01/2010
09/01/2009
07/01/2007
07/01/2005

10/01/2004
01/01/2004
07/01/2001
04/01/2000
01/01/1998
01/01/1995
01/01/1992

Present

CAPTRUST

50% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 10% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 10% BImbg. U.S. Aggregate, 15% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5% NCREIF Property Index, 10%
NCREIF-ODCE Net

50% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 15% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 5% Bimbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5% HFRI Fund of Funds
Composite Index, 5% NCREIF Property Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

50% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 10% Bimbg. U.S. Aggregate, 5% Blmbg. U.S. Corp: High Yield, 10% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index,
5% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 5% NCREIF Property Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

45% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 15% BImbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5% HFRI Fund of Funds
Composite Index, 5% 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills, 5% NCREIF Property Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

40% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 15% BImbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5% HFRI Fund of Funds
Composite Index, 5% Alerian MLP Index, 5% 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills, 5% NCREIF Property Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

40% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr, 10% BImbg. U.S. Aggregate, 15% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 5% HFRI Fund of Funds
Composite Index, 5% Alerian MLP Index, 5% 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills, 5% NCREIF Property Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

40% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Index, 10% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 10% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index,
10% Alerian MLP Index, 5% NCREIF Property Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

40% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Index, 15% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 10% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index,
5% Alerian MLP Index, 5% NCREIF Property Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

40% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Index, 25% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate, 5% Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index, 10% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index,
5% Alerian MLP Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

40% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Index, 25% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate, 15% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 5% Alerian MLP Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE
Net

45% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Index, 25% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate, 15% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net
55% MSCI AC World Index (Net), 5% Russell 3000 Index, 20% BImbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net
20% MSCI AC World ex USA (Net), 40% Russell 3000 Index, 20% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net
15% MSCI EAFE Index (Net), 45% Russell 3000 Index, 20% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index, 10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net), 38% S&P 500, 12% Russell 2000 Index, 10% Bimbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit, 10% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate, 10% HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index,
10% NCREIF-ODCE Net

10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net), 38% S&P 500, 12% Russell 2000 Index, 20% Bimbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit, 20% Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate

10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net), 40% S&P 500, 10% Russell 2000 Growth Index, 20% Bimbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit, 20% BImbg. U.S. Aggregate

10% Russell 2000 Growth Index, 40% S&P 500, 10% Blmbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit, 30% BImbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit, 10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net)
10% Russell 2000 Index, 40% S&P 500, 10% Blmbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit, 30% Bimbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit, 10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net)

35% S&P 500, 14% BImbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit, 41% Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit, 10% MSCI EAFE Index (Net)

40% S&P 500, 15% BImbg. U.S. Gov't/Credit, 45% Blmbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit

40% S&P 500, 60% BImbg. Intermed. U.S. Government/Credit

33% NCREIF Property Index, 67% NCREIF-ODCE Net

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.
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Total Fund

Adams Street 2012 Global Fund
American New Perspective Fd R6
Barings Global Floating Rate Fund
Crestview Partners IV

Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd
Golub Capital Partners 11
Grosvenor Institutional Partners
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII
Mesirow Private Equity Il
Mesirow Private Equity IV
Metropolitan West Total Return
Mill Levy Operating Account

NGP Natural Resources Xl
Operating Account

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il
Principal US Property Account
RCP Fund XI

Segall Bryant & Hamill

Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B
Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B

Strategic Value Special Situations IlI

Vanguard Extended Market Index
Vanguard Institutional Index

Vanguard Total International Stock Index
Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore, L.P.

CAPTRUST

Account Type

Mixed Assets

US Private Equity
Global Equity

US Fixed Income
US Private Equity
Global Equity

US Private Equity
US Hedge Fund
US Private Equity
US Private Equity
US Private Equity
US Private Equity
US Private Equity
US Fixed Income
US Cash

US Private Equity
US Cash

US Private Equity
US Private Equity
US Private Equity

US Private Real Estate

US Private Equity
US Fixed Income
US Private Equity
US Private Equity
US Private Equity
US Equity

US Equity

International Equity

Private Equity

Manager Roster
Benchmark

Policy Index

MSCI AC World Index (Net)
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index

MSCI AC World Index (Net)

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr
HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index

NCREIF Property Index

NCREIF Property Index

NCREIF Property Index

Bimbg. U.S. Aggregate

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr
NCREIF-ODCE Net

Segall Bryant & Hamill Custom Index

S&P Completion Index

S&P 500

FTSE Global ex USA All Cap Index

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loan Index Less Current Qtr

Adams County Retirement Plan

Universe

World Large-Stock Growth

Bank Loan

World Large-Stock Value

Intermediate Core Bond

Intermediate Core Bond

SMID Blend
Large Blend
Foreign Large Blend

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
All information herein is confidential and proprietary.

$365,086,518

Market Value

$4,797,517
$20,941,151
$22,986,632
$1,587,404
$18,341,502
$7,000,000
$776,949
$1,975,468
$9,193,598
$8,955,167
$259,367
$1,294,686
$16,736,340
$538,471
$1,444,210
$11,612,205
$22,403
$4,057,352
$4,081,173
$32,873,668
$6,668,115
$17,057,191
$7,565,473
$2,672,098
$2,209,513
$20,157,351
$105,370,202
$29,350,895
$4,560,417

Manager Roster
As of December 31, 2021

Allocation
100.0

i
5.7
6.3
0.4
5.0
1.9
0.2
0.5
2.5
2.5
0.1
0.4
4.6
0.1
0.4
3.2
0.0
1.1
1.1
9.0
1.8
4.7
21
0.7
0.6
5.5
28.9
8.0
1.2

Inception
01/01/1990
02/01/2012
07/24/2017
04/01/2021
10/01/2020
08/01/2017
07/01/2017
08/01/2004
07/01/2014
04/01/2016
10/01/2019
09/01/2005
03/01/2007
09/01/2020
03/01/2018
11/01/2014
10/01/1998
05/01/2014
08/01/2017
05/01/2020
08/01/2004
12/01/2016
01/01/1990
02/01/2019
03/01/2021
10/01/2014
03/01/2021
08/01/2017
08/01/2017
07/01/2020
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Fee Schedule

As of December 31, 2021

Fee Schedule

Account Fee Schedule As 'Zlfaf;ig\;?;gz 1 % of Portfolio Estlmgézd(é\)nnual Estlmate(zt;? )n nual Fee
Vanguard Institutional Index 0.04 % of Assets $105,370,202 28.86 $36,880 0.04
Vanguard Extended Market Index 0.05 % of Assets $20,157,351 5.52 $10,079 0.05
Vanguard Total International Stock Index 0.08 % of Assets $29,350,895 8.04 $23,481 0.08
American New Perspective Fd R6 0.42 % of Assets $20,941,151 5.74 $87,953 0.42
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd 0.62 % of Assets $18,341,502 5.02 $113,717 0.62
Adams Street 2012 Global Fund 1.00 % of Assets $4,797,517 1.31 $47,975 1.00
Crestview Partners IV 1.75 % of Assets $1,587,404 0.43 $27,780 1.75
Stepstone VC Global Partners X-B Minimum Fee: $57,500 $2,672,098 0.73 $57,500 2.15
Stepstone VC Global Partners IX-B Minimum Fee: $57,500 $7,565,473 2.07 $57,500 0.76
Mesirow Private Equity Il 1.00 % of Assets $259,367 0.07 $2,594 1.00
Mesirow Private Equity IV 1.00 % of Assets $1,294,686 0.35 $12,947 1.00
NGP Natural Resources Xl Minimum Fee: $30,000 $1,444,210 0.40 $30,000 2.08
RCP Fund XI Minimum Fee: $60,000 $6,668,115 1.83 $60,000 0.90
Strategic Value Special Situations IlI Minimum Fee: $35,000 $2,209,513 0.61 $35,000 1.58
Segall Bryant & Hamill 0.30 % of First $25 M $17,057,191 4.67 $51,172 0.30
0.25 % Thereafter
Metropolitan West Total Return 0.38 % of Assets $16,736,340 4.58 $63,598 0.38
Barings Global Floating Rate Fund 0.75 % of Assets $22,986,632 6.30 $172,400 0.75
Golub Capital Partners 11 1.00 % of Assets $7,000,000 1.92 $70,000 1.00
Varde Dislocation Fund Offshore, L.P. 1.50 % of Assets $4,560,417 1.25 $68,406 1.50
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund 0.65 % of Assets $22,403 0.01 $146 0.65
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il 0.85 % of Assets $4,057,352 1.11 $34,487 0.85
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund IlI 0.95 % of Assets $4,081,173 1.12 $38,771 0.95
Grosvenor Institutional Partners 0.00 % of Assets $776,949 0.21 - 0.00
Principal US Property Account 1.00 % of Assets $32,873,668 9.00 $328,737 1.00
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V 1.50 % of Assets $1,975,468 0.54 $29,632 1.50
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI Minimum Fee: $125,000 $9,193,598 2.52 $125,000 1.36
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII Minimum Fee: $156,600 $8,955,167 2.45 $156,600 1.75
Operating Account 0.18 % of Assets $11,612,205 3.18 $20,902 0.18
Mill Levy Operating Account 0.18 % of Assets $538,471 0.15 $969 0.18
Total Fund $365,086,518 100.00 $1,764,224 0.48
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As a service to clients, Ellwood may provide reporting information on all assets held in your account, including assets for which it does not provide advisory services. Such assets may include legacy assets, assets for which you
have engaged other advisors and, with respect to retirement plans, (i) self-directed brokerage, mutual fund window and similar options, (ii) employer securities, and (iii) real property. While Ellwood seeks to identify such assets as
“excluded assets” in your reports and/or in your Consulting Services Agreement, Ellwood shall not be liable or responsible in any respect for the supervision or oversight of such assets.

Confidentiality: All information contained herein is the confidential and proprietary information of Ellwood and/or the underlying investment managers. Such information may be used only for your investment purposes and may not
be disseminated to third parties without the written consent of Ellwood Associates.

The historical information included herein regarding the performance by various funds and managers is historical only and is not a guarantee of future performance.

Regarding asset allocations, Ellwood obtains information from multiple sources believed to be reliable as of the date of publication; Ellwood, however, makes no representations as to the accuracy or completeness of such third
party information. Ellwood has no obligation to update, modify or amend this information or to otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any such information becomes outdated, inaccurate, or incomplete. Specific needs
of a client must be reviewed and assessed before determining the proper allocation for a client and must be adjusted to market circumstances. Any opinions herein reflect our judgment as of this date and are subject to change.

Hypothetical performance results have many inherent limitations. No representation is being made that any performance will or is likely to achieve profits or losses similar to those shown. In fact, there are frequently sharp
differences between hypothetical performance results and the actual results subsequently achieved by any particular trading program. One of the limitations of a hypothetical performance record is that decisions relating to the
selection of managers and the allocation of assets among those managers were made with the benefit of hindsight based upon the historical rates of return of the selected trading advisors. Therefore, performance records
invariably show positive rates of return. Another inherent limitation of these results is that the allocation decisions reflected in the performance record were not made under actual market conditions and, therefore, cannot
completely account for the impact of financial risk in actual trading.

Ellwood’s calculations and liability output may differ from the client’s actuary’s calculations and liability output. This information is not to be used for client financial reporting and is intended for investment analysis purposes only.
Universe Note: Ellwood generally uses Morningstar style universes unless otherwise noted.

Manager and universe returns are shown net of investment management expenses. Index returns are shown gross of investment management expenses. All figures shown are gross the fees and expenses of Ellwood unless
otherwise noted.

Data Disclosure: Mutual fund holdings provided by Lipper or Morningstar. Mutual fund performance provided by Morningstar (Copyright ©2021 Morningstar, via Morningstar Direct. All rights reserved)

Performance for the Ellwood direct hedge fund Platforms is illustrative prior to client investment. lllustrative performance is provided solely to demonstrate Ellwood’s investment process and performance of the underlying asset
class, and does not represent client’s actual investment results. lllustrative performance is derived from applying the stated allocation during the period shown to actual historical performance data of the underlying hedge funds.
Actual allocations and underlying funds selected may differ based on the circumstances of individual clients. lllustrative performance information is not meant to be a historical description of results or a prediction of future
performance. Actual results may vary from the results illustrated herein and such variations may be material.

In presenting the information of a private fund (e.g., hedge fund, private equity fund, venture capital fund or real estate fund), Ellwood will generally rely on information obtained directly from the private fund’s manager, including
valuation, performance, capital call and distribution information. Such information typically lags at least one quarter but not more than two quarters due to time necessary to complete the valuation process; however valuations
presented in this report may be adjusted by Ellwood to reflect capital calls and distributions made by a private fund through the reporting date shown. Valuation and performance information of private funds are subject to a
number of assumptions and judgments, and are highly subjective in nature. Ellwood makes no representations or warranties as to the information included herein and is under no obligation to update this report for subsequent
changes in such information.

Separate Account Performance Attribution Note: Contribution to return measures the impact that each security has on the portfolio’s total return and is calculated using holdings information in Morningstar. The security weights are
multiplied by its total return on a daily basis and linked geometrically for any given period. Accordingly, the contribution to return shown could differ from actual returns when daily portfolio holdings are not available and/or there is
a significant difference between the trade price and the closing price of any given security. Furthermore, the contribution to return does not directly take into account manager fees.

Included in this report are various indices and market information as well as, in some cases, prior investment manager data regarding your plan ("Third Party Data"). Such information may include, but is not limited to, information
that Ellwood purchases from commercial sources and information that is provided to Ellwood at no cost. Ellwood Associates has no duty to investigate or inquire into the accuracy or reliability of Third Party Data, and Ellwood may
rely fully and completely on any and all such information.

Russell Investment Group is the source and owner of the Russell Index data contained or reflected in this material and all trademarks and copyrights related thereto. The material may contain confidential information and
unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, dissemination or redistribution is strictly prohibited. This is an Ellwood presentation of the data. Russell Investment Group is not responsible for the formatting or configuration of this material
or for any inaccuracy in presentation thereof.
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. Copyright ©2021 MSCI. Unpublished. All Rights Reserved. This information may only be used for your internal use, may not be reproduced or redisseminated in any form and may not be used to create any financial instruments or
products or any indices. This information is provided on an “as is” basis and the user of this information assumes the entire risk of any use it may make or permit to be made of this information. Neither MSCI, any or its affiliates or any
other person involved in or related to compiling, computing or creating this information makes any express or implied warranties or representations with respect to such information or the results to be obtained by the use thereof, and
MSCI, its affiliates and each such other person hereby expressly disclaim all warranties (including, without limitation, all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose) with respect to this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall MSCI, any of its affiliates or any other person involved in or related to compiling, computing or creating this information have
any liability for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including, without limitation, lost profits) even if notified of, or if it might otherwise have anticipated, the possibility of such damages.

. This report contains certain information (the “Information”) sourced from MSCI ESG Research LLC, or its affiliates or information providers (the “ESG Parties”). The Information may only be used for your internal use, may not be
reproduced or redisseminated in any form and may not be used as a basis for or a component of any financial instruments or products or indices. Although they obtain information from sources they consider reliable, none of the ESG
Parties warrants or guarantees the originality, accuracy and/or completeness, of any data herein and expressly disclaim all express or implied warranties, including those of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. None of
the MSCI information is intended to constitute investment advice or a recommendation to make (or refrain from making) any kind of investment decision and may not be relied on as such, nor should it be taken as an indication or
guarantee of any future performance, analysis, forecast or prediction. None of the ESG Parties shall have any liability for any errors or omissions in connection with any data herein, or any liability for any direct, indirect, special,
punitive, consequential or any other damages (including lost profits) even if notified of the possibility of such damages.

. Indices (and associated data) published, administered and/or owned and/or controlled by S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, its affiliates, and/or their third party licensors and used in this publication have been licensed for use by J.H.
Ellwood & Associates, Inc. Copyright © 2021 S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, its affiliates and/or third party licensors. All rights reserved. Redistribution or reproduction in whole or in part are prohibited without written permission of S&P
Dow Jones Indices LLC. For more information on any of S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC’s indices please visit www.spdji.com. S&P® is a registered trademark of S&P Global and Dow Jones® is a registered trademark of Dow Jones
Trademark Holdings LLC. Neither S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, Dow Jones Trademark Holdings LLC, their affiliates nor their third party licensors make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the ability of any index to
accurately represent the asset class or market sector that it purports to represent and neither S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, Dow Jones Trademark Holdings LLC, their affiliates nor their third party licensors shall have any liability for any
errors, omissions, or interruptions of any index or the data included therein.

. Information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but J.P. Morgan does not warrant its completeness or accuracy. The Index is used with permission. The Index may not be copied, used, or distributed without J.P.
Morgan’s prior written approval. Copyright 2021, JPMorgan Chase & Co. All rights reserved.

. FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”) © FTSE 2021. FTSE® is a trade mark of the London Stock Exchange Group companies and is used by FTSE under license. All rights in the FTSE indices and / or FTSE ratings vest in FTSE and/or its
licensors. Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the FTSE indices and / or FTSE ratings or underlying data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written
consent. FTSE does not promote, sponsor nor endorse the research report.

. Copyright © 2021 PitchBook Data, Inc. All rights reserved. PitchBook Data, Inc. makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, regarding any data it provides, and PitchBook Data, Inc. shall have no liability for any errors,
omissions, or interruptions of any data so provided, directly or indirectly, by PitchBook Data, Inc.

. CRSP: Calculated/Derived based upon data from CRSP® Indexes Data Center for Research in Security Prices (CRSP®), The University of Chicago Booth School of Business.
. The HFRI index(es) listed in this report is being used under license from Hedge Fund Research, Inc., which does not approve of or endorse the contents of this report. www.hedgefundresearch.com
. NCREIF (National Council of Real Estate Investment Fiduciaries)

. “Alerian MLP Index”, “Alerian MLP Total Return Index”, “AMZ”, and “AMZX" are trademarks of GKD Index Partners d/b/a Alerian (“Alerian”) and their use is granted under a license from Alerian. Alerian does not guarantee the accuracy
and/or completeness of the Alerian MLP Index or any data included therein and Alerian shall have no liability for any errors, omissions, interruptions or defects therein. Alerian makes no warranty, express or implied, representations or
promises, as to results to be obtained by Licensee, or any other person or entity from the use of the Alerian MLP Index or any data included therein. Alerian makes no express or implied warranties, representations or promises,
regarding the originality, merchantability, suitability, or fitness for a particular purpose or use with respect to the Alerian MLP Index or any data included therein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall Alerian have any
liability for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, punitive, consequential, or other damages (including lost profits), even if notified of the possibility of such damages.

. Source ICE Data Indices, LLC (“ICE DATA”), is used with permission. ICE DATA, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers disclaim any and all warranties and representations, express and/or implied, including any warranties
of merchant ability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, including the indices, index data and any data included in, related to, or derived therefrom. Nether ICE DATA, its affiliates nor their respective third party providers shall be
subject to any damages or liability with respect to the adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of the indices or the index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof are provided
on an “as is” basis and your use is at your own risk. ICE DATA, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend Ellwood, or any of its products or services.

. “Bloomberg®” and its indices are service marks of Bloomberg Finance L.P. and its affiliates, including Bloomberg Index Services Limited (“BISL”), the administrator of the index (collectively, “Bloomberg”) and have been licensed for

use for certain purposes by Ellwood. Bloomberg is not affiliated with Ellwood, and Bloomberg does not approve, endorse, review, or recommend Ellwood. Bloomberg does not guarantee the timeliness, accurateness, or completeness
of any data or information relating to or provided by Ellwood.
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